
 

 
1 

Committee Administrator 
Sally Gabriel 

Tel:  01884 234229 
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  Members of the public wishing to speak to a planning application 
are requested to contact the Committee Administrator before the meeting starts.  
 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 7 January 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will take place on Wednesday, 4 
February 2015 at 2.15 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Tiverton 

 
KEVIN FINAN 
Chief Executive 
30 December 2014 
 
Councillors: Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman), M D Binks, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
Mrs D L Brandon, J M Downes, E G  Luxton, R F Radford, Mrs M E Squires (Vice 
Chairman), R L Stanley, A V G Griffiths, P J Heal, Mrs L J Holloway, D J Knowles, 
J D Squire and K D Wilson 
 

A G E N D A 
 

MEMBES ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute. 

 
2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from 
members of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting - (attached). 
 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.   
 

5   DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST   
To report any items appearing in the Plans List which have been 
deferred.  

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 
6   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 17 - 28) 

To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

7   THE DELEGATED LIST  (Pages 29 - 44) 
To be noted. 
 

8   MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 45 - 48) 
List attached for consideration of major applications and 
[...]
he 
main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also available. 
There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the public to ask 
questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or using 
a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 



 

 
3 

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) 
please contact Sally Gabriel on: 
Tel: 01884 234229 
Fax:  
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2014 133 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 3 December 2014 at 2.15 
pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman) 
M D Binks, Mrs H Bainbridge, J M Downes, 
E G  Luxton, R F Radford, Mrs M E Squires 
(Vice Chairman), R L Stanley, A V G Griffiths, 
Mrs L J Holloway, D J Knowles, J D Squire, 
K D Wilson and M A Lucas 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs D L Brandon and P J Heal 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

N A Way and Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Jenny Clifford (Professional Services Manager), 
Simon Trafford (Area Planning Officer (West)), 
John Clarke (Planning Enforcement Officer), 
Sally Gabriel (Principal Member Services 
Officer), Tina Maryan (Principal Planning Officer) 
and Daniel Rance 
 

 
 
 

107 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs D L Brandon and Cllr P J Heal. 
 

108 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr Woolley referring to Item 5 on the agenda (Bowdens Lane) stated  that whilst not 
available for the Planning Meeting we notice that an undated paper from Wessex Solar 
Energy was posted on the web site dated 3rd November and we believe were circulated to 
members for the meeting. This document entitled ‘Response to Public Concerns’ once again 
arrogantly dismisses the valid comments of some 176 objectors and Bampton Town Council. 
C
[...]
r Farm. A second motion agreed that 
reasons for rejection would be deferred until a site visit had taken place.  The agenda here 
today states that “Members were minded to refuse the application and therefore wished to 
defer their decision so that a report could be received setting out the implications of the 
proposed decision” etc.  This is at variance to what we heard so can I ask the planning officer 
if this is an interpretation of the planning committee’s decision to suit what the planning 
officer recommended; and therefore, is this a case of bureaucracy ‘browbeating’ democracy? 
 
The Professional Services Manager stated that she would review the tape and address the 
issues raised. 
 
Dr Wickstead again referring to Item 5 on the agenda (Bowdens Lane) stated that the SLR 
independent consultant’s assessment your officer commissioned identifies some seven 
areas where the application is deficient and three areas of omission. Natural England also 
asked for more work to be done before this application was considered which has not been 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2014 135 

done. Approving such a flawed application would, therefore, have been unsafe. Why did the 
Planning Officer not point this out in her report? 
 
The Principal Planning Officer stated that the the Landscape Sensitivity Study was referred 
to in the report, it was noted that the original landscape assessment was deficient in several 
areas.  Natural England had not recommended refusal and  Devon Wildlife Trust would not 
respond to requests consultation requests. 
 
Dr Wickstead continued stating that Councilor Stanley asked what types of panels are 
proposed but the question was not answered. There are three panel types. Mono-crystalline. 
Poly-crystalline and Amorphous. Some of these use cadmium a highly toxic heavy metal so 
knowing the type is important both in terms of their efficiency and in relation to disposal. Has 
the Planning Officer been able to establish which type of panel is proposed? 
 
The Professional Services Manager stated that she was not aware of any Government 
guidance or policy which asks the Planning Authority to look at the type of panel being 
erected; she would look into this matter. 
 
Councillor Baker (Bampton Town Council) again referring to Item 5 on the agenda (Bowdens 
Lane) stated that Committee Members will have seen on yesterday’s site visit a pheasant 
shoot taking place on land immediately adjoining the site. Pheasant shooting and related 
activities support the existing accommodation, eating and transport facilities. The most 
comprehensive report in 2005 showed that the activity brought £18M to the local economy, 
supported 320 local jobs and generated 16,800 local visitor nights. This activity is crucial to 
Bampton so why does the Planning Officer say in her report that she “does not consider the 
impact on the rural economy to be significant? The Planning Officer’s report says that 
Committee members have to consider the balance of advantages over disadvantages and 
yet she has done nothing to quantify the advantages. She could even have misled the 
Committee into thinking that 5.5MW of power will be generated all day, every day, but the 
average power output will only be 0.5MW only a tenth of that stated.  Is she not aware that 
this difference between this average and the maximum output will actual compromise the 
capacity of the grid on which we in the Bampton area depend? 
 
The Principal Planning Officer stated that there was no justification that the solar farm would 
affect those types of activities to any significant degree. 
 
Mr Harris again referring to Item 5 on the agenda (Bowdens Lane) stated that you will have 
seen the narrowness of Bowdens Lane, the lack of pavements to the children’s play area and 
how much it is used during your site visit. There will be significant safety risks during 
construction. Access to existing lay-bys has been refused by the landowner, so where
[...]
mation regarding a possible bond and the types of panels to be erected. It was felt that 
Members reasons for refusal needed to be incorporated into the implications report so that 
reasons were sound for appeal purposes. 
 
Therefore subject to: 
 
a) the withdrawal of minute 100b from the minutes of the meeting of 5 November 2014 
and the submission of a fresh minute identifying the various policy numbers and additional 
information if this formed part of the previous final resolution following review of the audio 
recording of the meeting; and 
b) an amendment to the resolution of Minute 100(e) (i) removing the words “amendment 
to” and inserting “additional condition”,  
 
the minutes of the held on 5 November 2014 were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 
 

Page 8



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2014 137 

110 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

111 APPLICATION 14/01452/MFUL - INSTALLATION OF SOLAR ENERGY FARM ON 13.34 
HA OF LAND TO GENERATE 5.5 MEGAWATTS OF ENERGY (REVISED SCHEME) AT 
LAND AT NGR 299298 125070 (EAST OF BOWDENS LANE), SHILLINGFORD  
 
The Committee had before it a report * of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
highlighting issues raised at the previous meeting when Members were minded to refuse the 
application.  The report set out the reasons and implications of refusing the application. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the events of the previous meeting and the requirement for 
a comprehensive implications report to be produced  with reasons for refusal based on the 
following policies COR 2; Sections A, B and C, COR 11; Sections A, B and C, DM2; Sections 
A, B, C and E (ii), DM7; Sections 1.29, DM22; Sections B,C, D and E and DM29 Section B, 
COR 5, Planning Policy Guidance Statement , bottom of page 77,  and DM7.  Also 
discussions that had taken place with the Head of Planning and Regeneration regarding the 
contents of the implications report,  
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred to provide the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration with the opportunity to review both the officers report and 
the contents of the record of the meeting of 5 November and that a revised 
implications report be brought before the committee at a future meeting and 
that an additional report be produced on the purpose and principles of 
implications reports to ensure that it addresses Members reasons for a 
contrary decision to officers recommendations and the possibility of 
implications reports being written by someone other than the case officer. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr Mrs M E Squires) 
 
Note:    *Report previously circulated; copy attached to signed Minutes.  

 

112 APPLICATION 14/01207/FULL - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY EXTENSION AND 
CONVERSION OF TIMBER GARAGE TO ANCILLIARY ACCOMMODATION, (REVISED 
SCHEME) AT ROSE COTTAGE, UPLOWMAN, TIVERTON  
 
The Committee had before it a report * of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
highlighting issues raised at the previous meeting when Members were minded to approve 
the application.  The report set out the reasons and implications of approving the application 
and suggested conditions in the event that planning permission was granted. 
 
The Professional Services Manager outlined the contents of the report stating that officers 
had been concerned about the design and size of the proposed extension. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set 
out by the Head of Planning and Regeneration in the implications report. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Notes:    (i) Cllr R F Radford made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as he had had contact with the 
applicant; 

(ii) Cllrs Mrs F J Colthorpe and Mrs M E Squires requested that their abstention from 
voting be recorded. 

Page 9



 

Planning Committee – 3 December
[...]
Cllr Mrs L J Holloway and seconded by Cllr K D Wilson) 
 
Notes: (i)  Cllrs Mrs L J Holloway and K D Wilson made declarations in accordance with 
the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as they had 
received correspondence regarding this issue; 

   
(ii)  Cllr J D Squire made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice 
for Councillors dealing with planning matters as he knew the owner of the public house next 
door. 
 

114 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST  
 

There were no deferrals from the Plans List. 
 

115 THE PLANS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the plans list *.   
 
Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
         
(a) No 1 on the Plans List (14/00830/MOUT – Outline for the erection of up to 185 
dwellings and 1935m2 of employment uses (B1 and B8) together with structural 
landscaping, sustainable drainage and ancillary open and play space at Land at NGR 
284242 99827 (Wellparks), Exeter Road, Crediton ).      

The Area Planning officer outlined the contents of the report stating that the application had 
been deferred from the previous meeting to allow for further information to be provided with 
regard to the works required to ensure the safe crossing of children and pedestrians to and 
from the proposed site and how this could be funded out of the amount allocated in the off-
site highway works Section 106 agreement and the provision of detailed plans showing the 
proposed routes and crossing points and information regarding how the proposed 
percentage of affordable housing had been arrived at.  An additional plan had been provided 
highlighting the proposed crossing points which had been requested.   

He outlined the identified crossing points by way of presentation and the updated 
negotiations that had taken place with the development to increase the amount of affordable 
housing to 27.5%. 

Discussion followed with regard to the need for 
[...]
t your officers consider that 25% (equal to 44 units as per the indicative 
Masterplan Scheme) affordable housing provision is considered a reasonable and robust 
approach to adopt for this site.  Following further discussions with the applicant since the 
report was drafted the applicant has agreed to increase the proportion of affordable homes to 
27.5% of the total number that is approved.  Based on the indicative Masterplan Scheme this 
would increase the total number of affordable homes to 50. 

 

116 THE DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Committee NOTED the decisions contained in the Delegated List *. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to signed Minutes.  
  
 

117 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list * of major applications with no    decision. It 
was AGREED that the following be brought before the Committee and that site visits take 
place prior to determination: 
 
14/01748/MARM – Cummings Nursery, Culm Lea, Cullompton 
 
14/01501/MFUL – Stumpy Cross, Silverton 
 
The Professional Services Manager informed the Committee that since the publication of the 
agenda for this meeting additional major applications had been forthcoming it was therefore 
AGREED that the following be brought before the Committee and that site visits take place 
prior to determination: 
 
14/019832/MFUL – Wiseburrow Farm, Burlescombe 
 
14/01984/MFUL – Redhill Farm, Burlescombe 
 
14/01949/MFUL – Stoneshill farm, Willand Road, Cullompton 
 
14/01847/MFUL – Rear of Town Hall, Tiverton 
 
The size of application 14/01780/MFUL be sent to Members so they could consider whether 
they wish to have it brought before the Committee and if so, whether a site visit was 
necessary. 
   
 Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to signed Minutes. 
 
 

118 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a list of appeal decisions * providing information on 
the outcome of a recent planning appeal. 

Page 15



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2014 144 

   
Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to signed Minutes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.05pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 16



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 7th January 2015 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
1.  14/01592/MFUL - Erection of polytunnel (1200 sq. m) at Ebear Farm, Westleigh, Tiverton. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
2.  14/01670/FULL - Erection of a 2 storey extension (Revised Scheme) at Ash Cottage, 

Washfield, Tiverton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse permission. 
 

  
3.  14/01851/FULL - Retention of a ground mounted photovoltaic system to generate 6kW of 

power at Land at NGR 287945 110268 (Middleway), Pennymoor, Devon. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA 2 

 
 
Application No. 14/01592/MFUL Plans List No. 1 

 
 
 
Grid Ref: 
 

305894 : 116485  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicant: Ms F Box 
  
Location: Ebear Farm  Westleigh 

Tiverton 
  
Proposal: Erection of polytunnel 

(1200 sq. m) 
 
  
Date Valid: 21st October 2014 
 

 
 
 

Page 18



AGENDA 3 

 
Application No. 14/01592/MFUL 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Erection of a polytunnel with 4 bays measuring 39m x 32m to a maximum height of 4m on an agricultural 
field to the north east of existing agricultural buildings serving Ebear Farm. The site consists of a slightly 
sloping field running from its highest point at the northwest where it adjoins the highway, down to the south 
east. The entrance to each of the 4 bays are located on the south west and north east elevations. The 
Grand Western Canal (which is a Conservation Area) lies further to the south east. The polytunnel is located 
a minimum of 130m from the canal. 
 
APPLICANT'S SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Design and Access statement 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
91/01877/FULL - DEEMED CONSENT for th
[...]
nd to be contrary to MB.2 (1) (e) of the 2014 amendment to the CPDO. In addition the building works 
reaosnably necessary to enable the change of use were found to go beyond the works set out under MB.1 (i), including installation or replacement of the foundations and overall 
structure. The appeal was dimsissed on this basis.  

Not Permitted 
Development

Not 
Permitted 
Developme
nt

Summary of Inspector's Comments

Delegated Written 
Representations

11 December 2014 Page 2 of 2

P
age 50



AGITEM 

          
 
Application No. 14/01047/MARM Agenda Item 10 

 
 

 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 

14/01047/MARM - RESERVED MATTERS FOR THE ERECTION OF 
273 DWELLINGS, FORMATION OF CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA, 
LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE, AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND 
ROAD AND DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE FOLLOWING OUTLINE 
APPROVAL 12/00277/MOUT - LAND AT NGR 294586 113569 
(FARLEIGH MEADOWS) WASHFIELD LANE LOWER WASHFIELD 
DEVON 
 

 

 
 
 
Reason for Report: 
 
When the Planning Committee considered this application at their meeting on 22nd October 
2014 the Committee resolved that planning permission be granted subject to the variation of 
terms of the S106 agreement pursuant to planning approval 12/00277/MOUT, various 
conditions and subject to various other provisions, including: 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



AGITEM 

c)    That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration in 
conjunction with the Chairman and Ward Members consider whether further noise mitigation 
measures are reasonably necessary to safeguard the living conditions of the occupiers of 
dwellings proposed close to the A361 and whether any such measures should be secured 
by an additional condition. 
 
The reason for this report is to report back to members on the specific issue set out above.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Taking into account the site layout as approved, and the relevant evidence, it is not 
considered that any further specific noise mitigation measures a

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2015 145 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 7 January 2015 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman) 
M D Binks, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
Mrs D L Brandon, E G  Luxton, R F Radford, 
Mrs M E Squires (Vice Chairman), 
R L Stanley, A V G Griffiths, P J Heal, 
D J Knowles, J D Squire, K D Wilson and 
P F Williams 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

J M Downes and Mrs L J Holloway 
 

  
  

 
Present  
Officers:  
 

Jonathan Guscott (Head of Planning and 
Regeneration), Alison Fish (Area Planning 
Officer), Sally Gabriel (Principal Member 
Services Officer) and Lucy Hodgson (Area 
Planning Officer) 
 

 
 

119 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs L J Holloway. 
 
Apologies were also received from Cllr J M Downes to be substituted by Cllr P F 
Williams. 
 

120 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (02-16-00)  
 
Mr Woolley referring to the minutes of the previous meeting and in particular 
application 14/01452/MFUL, Bowdens Lane asked the following questions: 

 
With Reference to Agenda item 3, the minutes of the 5th  November Meeting. 
 

Members refused to accept the section of these minutes relating to the debate on the 
Shillingford Solar Panel application. Members wished the minutes to properly record 
the discussion and the many reasons for refusal which members raised during the 
debate and wished their 13 to nil rejection of the proposal to be recorded. Where has 
the required amendment /addendum to the 5th November minutes been published? 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration stated that an addendum to the minute of 5 
November 2014 would be combined with an amended implications report that 
Members had requested, the report was being prepared and would be brought before 
the Committee on either 4th or 11 February. 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2015 146 

 
With Reference to Agenda Item 3 minutes of the Planning Meeting on 3rd 
December 2014. 
 

At the meeting on the 3rd December 2014 Planning Committee Meeting, Members 
stated they were unhappy with the Planning Officers report prepared for the meeting 
in that it failed to provide the sought after reasons why the Shillingford Solar Panel 
application should be refused. They asked for a report to be prepared by a different 
Officer of MDDC and for this report to be made available ASAP. Can you advise if 
the paper prepared by objectors for the 3rd December Meeting and circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting was used in the preparation of this report and has this 
report been produced?  If so where is it available for public access? If it has not been 
prepared yet, when will it be issued and where will it be lodged to provide public 
access? 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration stated that any information received after 
the previous report had been written would be taken into account when writing the 
revised implications report. 
 

In relation to the meeting on 3rd December 2014 
 

In relation to a Public question on the Agenda for the meeting which noted that the 
Agenda states that "Members were minded to refuse the application and therefore 
wished to defer their decision so that a report could be received setting out the 
implications of the proposed decision".  The question noted that this was at variance 
to what was recorded so asked the planning officer if this was an interpretation of the 
planning committee's decision to suit what the planning officer recommended; and 
therefore, was this a case of bureaucracy 'browbeating' democracy? 
  
In response the Professional Services Manager stated that she would review the 
tape and address the issues raised. Can she provide a statement on the outcome of 
this review? 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration stated that the original report would be 
attached to the updated report that would be brought before committee.  The 
Professional Services Manager had reviewed the tape and the findings of that review 
would be contained within the revised implications report scheduled for February. 
 

In relation to the meeting on 3rd December 2014 
 

In response to a question on the type of panel being proposed to be used in this 
scheme, the Professional Services Manager stated that she was not aware of any 
Government guidance or policy which asks the Planning Authority to look at the type 
of panel being erected; she would look into this matter. Is she now in a position to 
advise on the outcome? 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration stated that there was no Government 
guidance with regard to panel preference. 
 

In relation to the meeting on 3rd December 2014 
 

I understand there was a site visit on Tuesday 2nd December but this was not 
reported on at the meeting on the 3rd.  What was the conclusion of the site visit and 
where can a report be found? 
 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2015 147 

The Chairman and the Head of Planning and Regeneration both explained that there 
were two different types of site visit: a full Committee site visit which provides 
Members with the opportunity to see the site of the proposed application, its setting 
and topography; all Committee Members are invited to attend the site visit; and a 
Planning Working Group where a selection of Members were sent out to site for a 
specific purpose and then report back to the Committee via written notes.  The site 
visit on 2 December was a full Committee site visit. 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 8 ‘Major Applications with no decision’(item 12 on 
the published list) 
 

It has been rumoured that Wessex Solar Energy has referred their application to 
appeal. Can a comment on the status of this application be given, noting that, as 
referred to above, there are outstanding actions on MDDC Officers in relation to it? 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration stated that an appeal had been lodged 
against non-determination. 
 

121 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-12-47)  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 3 December 2014 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 
At this point Members sought clarification regarding the type of panels that were 
proposed to be erected on different solar farms and whether bonds could be 
requested in relation to solar farms.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration stated 
that that there was a provision for bonds in legislation in Scotland but not in England. 
 

122 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-16-25)  
 
The Chairman informed Members of a special meeting of the Committee that would 
take place on 11 February 2015.  Another special meeting in addition to the ordinary 
meeting for March was also proposed (date to be confirmed). 
 

123 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (00-16-25)  
 
There were no deferrals from the Plans List. 
 

124 THE PLANS LIST  (00-17-08)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the plans list *.   
 
Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
(a) Applications dealt with without debate. 

 
In accordance with its agreed procedure the Committee identified those applications 
contained in the Plans List which could be dealt with without debate. 

 

RESOLVED that the following applications be determined or otherwise dealt with in 
accordance with the various recommendations contained in the list namely: 

    



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2015 148 

(i) No 3 on the Plans List - 14/01851/FULL – Retention of a ground mounted 
photovoltaic system to generate 6kW of power – Land at NGR 287945 110268 
(Middleway) Pennymoor – grant planning permission subject to conditions as 
recommended by the Head of Planning and Regeneration.  

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:  The following late information was reported: 15th December 2014 Cruwys 
Morchard Parish Council – no objections. 
 

             
(b) No 1 on the Plans List (14/01592/MFUL – Erection of polytunnels (1200 

sq.m – Ebear Farm, Westleigh).      

The Area Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report. 

Consideration was given to the upkeep of the polytunnels, an appropriate planting 
scheme, the hedge on the north east boundary of the site and any impact of the 
polytunnels on the Grand Western Canal 

RESOLVED that this application be approved subject to conditions as recommended 
by the Head of Planning and Regeneration with 3 additional conditions stating:  
 
(i) No development shall begin until there has been submitted to, and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority, a landscaping scheme, including details of 
any changes proposed in existing ground levels. All planting, seeding, turfing or earth 
reprofiling comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out 
within 9 months of the substantial completion of the development, and any trees or 
plants which, within a period of five years from the completion of the development 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of similar size and species. Reason: To ensure that 
the development makes a positive contribution to the character and amenity of the 
area and to safeguard the character and appearance of the Grand Western Canal 
Conservation Area in accordance with policies DM2 and DM27of Local Plan Part 3: 
(Development Management Policies). 
 
(ii) The polytunnel hereby approved, shall be used only for agricultural purposes. 
On its becoming redundant for such purposes, it shall be demolished, and all 
materials resulting from the demolition shall be removed from the site, within 3 years 
of the date this occurs.  
Reason: To safeguard the rural character of the area and the character and 
appearance of the Grand Western Canal Conservation Area in accordance with 
policies DM22 and DM27of Local Plan Part 3: (Development Management Policies)  

 
(iii) The hedge along the north east boundary of the site shall be maintained at a 
height of not less than 3m whilst the polytunnels are on site  
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents in accordance with policy DM2 
of Local Plan Part 3: (Development Management Policies). 
 
(Proposed by Cllr K D Wilson and seconded by Mrs H Bainbridge) 

Note:  The following late information was reported:  
 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2015 149 

The poly tunnel will not have lighting. We work in the day time and at night the doors 
are shut. There will be a power socket so that we can plug in a night light should 
there be a problem at night and we need to investigate. 
The plants we grow do not get special lights to grow which I believe is what you were 
thinking of. 
We grow Acer Palmatum , small shrubs in 9cm and 3L pots. 
 
a/ I do not own Ebear Farm but am a tennant and moved in last week. 
b/ I am hoping to move the business there in April 
c/ Ebear Farm has enough outbuildings for us to operate fully so we will be moving 
the whole business . 
 
I very much doubt  the poly tunnel would be visible from the canal, but in the event 
they are, we would be willing to plant a bund. 
 
(c) No 2 on the Plans List (14/01670/FULL – Erection of a 2 storey extension 
(Revised Scheme) – Ash Cottage, Washfield).      

The Area Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report. 

Consideration was given to the impact of the proposal on the neighbouring 
properties, the lack of objection from the neighbours and the Parish Council and the 
render finish of the proposed extension. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted and that delegated authority be 
given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to produce a set of conditions, to 
include conditions regarding the colour of the render and that the end panel of the 
existing extension and the brick extension to the rear to be rendered and painted to 
match the extension hereby approved. 

(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr Mrs M E Squires) 

Notes: 

(i) Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe made declaration in accordance with the Protocol of 
Good Practice for Councillors in Dealing with Planning Matters as she had 
been involved in discussions regarding the application; 

 
(ii) Mr Bryant (Agent) spoke; 
 
(iii) Cllrs Mrs F J Colthorpe and R L Stanley spoke as Ward Members; 

(iv) Cllrs P F Williams and K D Wilson requested that their vote against the 
decision be recorded. 

 
125 THE DELEGATED LIST (01-01-12)  

 
The Committee NOTED the decisions contained in the Delegated List *. 
 
Clarification was sought with regard to the criterion for change of use of an 
agricultural building to a dwelling house under Class MB(a). 
 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2015 150 

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to signed Minutes. 
 

126 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (01-07-02)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list * of major applications with no    
decision. It was AGREED that: 

 
Application 14/01938/MOUT - South View Road, Willand be determined by the 
Committee and that a site visit to take place. 
 
Application 14/01629/MFUL – Car Park, Tiverton Parkway which had previously been 
listed as being determined by the Committee be delegated to the Planning Officer. 
 
Application 09/01573/MOUT – Venn Farm, Members agreed that a site visit was not 
necessary. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

127 APPEAL DECISIONS (01-19-40)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a list of appeal decisions * providing 
information on the outcome of recent planning appeals. 
   
Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to signed Minutes.  
 

128 14/01047/MARM - RESERVED MATTERS FOR THE ERECTION OF 273 
DWELLINGS, FORMATION OF CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA, LANDSCAPING, 
OPEN SPACE, AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND ROAD AND DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 12/00277/MOUT - LAND 
AT NGR 294586 113569 (FARLEIGH MEADOWS), WASHFIELD LANE, LOWER 
WASHFIELD DEVON (01-20-00)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
regarding the above application.  The Planning Committee had considered the 
application at their meeting on 22nd October 2014 and resolved that planning 
permission be granted subject to the variation of terms of the S106 agreement 
pursuant to planning approval 12/00277/MOUT, various conditions and subject to 
various other provisions, including: 
c)    That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration in 
conjunction with the Chairman and Ward Members consider whether further noise 
mitigation measures are reasonably necessary to safeguard the living conditions of 
the occupiers of dwellings proposed close to the A361 and whether any such 
measures should be secured by an additional condition. 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that following consideration of the relevant 
evidence it was not considered that any further specific noise mitigation measures 
were justified in order to ensure an acceptable residential environment for future 
occupiers, therefore no further conditions with regard to noise mitigation were 
deemed necessary. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED 
 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2015 151 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) Cllrs M D Binks, R L Stanley and K D Wilson requested that their vote against 

the decision be recorded; 
 

(ii) *Report previously circulated, copy attached to signed minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.40 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


